
 

No.26-4/2012-T&C-CM                           Date: 30.04.2015 
Circular T&C-CM No. 04/15-16 

 

Sub: Rationalization of national roaming tariff under prepaid and postpaid mobile 

services to comply with “The Telecommunication Tariff (Sixtieth Amendment) 

order, 2015 No. 3 of 2015”-reg. 

Kindly refer to The Telecommunication Tariff (Sixtieth Amendment) order, 2015 No. 3 

of 2015” vide which TRAI has issued orders on national roaming tariff and orders / 

clarifications issued from time to time on tariff of national roaming. Now based on the TTO 

mentioned above, it has been decided by the Competent Authority to rationalize the tariff as 

under :-  

 

(A) Prepaid Tariff Rationalization: 

Plan 

Voucher 

Per 
Second 
Plan 

Revised  
Per 

second 
plan 

Per 
Minute 
Plan 

Revised  
Per 

Minute 
plan 

Pyari 
Jodi 

Revised  
Pyari 
Jodi 

Jai 
Jawan 

Revised  
Jai 

Jawan 
RTP 

Revised 
RTP 

RTP-
FR 

Revised 

RTP-FR, 

now 

termed 

as SRTP 

MRP of 
Plan 

Voucher in 
Rs. 

36 36 37 37 75 75 99 99 45 45 199 199 

National Roaming 

(a) Voice 

Call 

Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Min Rs./Sec Rs./sec Rs./Sec Rs./Sec 

Pulse rate 
(Seconds) 

60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 60 Sec 1 Sec 1 Sec 1 Sec 1 Sec 

Local 1 0.8 1.00 0.8 1.00 0.8 1.00 0.8 0.015 0.0133 0.015 0.0133 

STD 1.5 1.15 1.50 1.15 1.50 1.15 1.50 1.15 0.015 0.019 0.015 0.019 

Incoming 
Call 

0.75 0.45 0.75 0.45 0.75 0.45 0.75 0.45 0.012 0.0075 0 0 

(b) SMS (Rs./SMS) 

Local SMS 1 0.25 1 0.25 1.00 0.25 0.75 0.25 1 0.25 1 0.25 

National 
SMS 

1.5 0.38 1.50 0.38 1.50 0.38 0.78 0.38 1.5 0.38 1.5 0.38 

Internation
al SMS 

5 5 5.00 5 5.00 5 5.00 5 5 5 5 5 

Incoming 
SMS 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Non- P2P 
SMS (From 

Home 
LSA/While 
Roaming ) 

3 3 3.00 3 3.00 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
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(B) Roaming STV Rationalization: 

 

Sl.No. Particulars 

Tariff 

Existing proposed Existing proposed Existing proposed Existing proposed 

1 
Cost Of STV(Incl 
of S.Tax) 

Rs 5/- Rs 5/- Rs 33/- Rs 33/- Rs 69/- Rs 69/- Rs 90/-  Rs 90/-  

2 Validity 1 day 1 day 7 days 7 days 30 days 30 days 90 days 90 days 

3 National Roaming Voice Call Rates 

a) O/G Local Call 1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec 1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  

b) O/G STD Call 1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec 1.5 p/Sec 1.3p/sec  

c) Incoming Calls Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free 

4 All other charges As per Base Plan 

 

(C) Postpaid Roaming Tariff Rationalization: 

 

Particulars 
Plan-
99 

Revised
  Plan-
99 

Plan-145 
(RTP) 

Revised 
Plan-
145 

(RTP) 

Plan-
149 
(RTP-
FR) 

 

Plan-
149 

Revised 
RTP-FR 
now 

termed 
as SRTP 

Plan-
225 

Revised 
Plan-
225 

Plan-
325 

Revis
ed 

Plan-
325 

Plan-
525 

Revised 
Plan-
525 

Plan-
725 

Revised 
Plan-
725 

Plan-
1500 

Revised 
Plan-
1500 

Fixed 
Monthly 
Charges 
in Rs. 

 

99 99 145 145 149 149 225 225 325 325 525 525 725 725 1500 1500 

National Roaming 

Pulse rate 
(Seconds) 

Rs./
Min 
 
 

Rs./Mi
n 
 
 

Paise 
/sec 

Paise 
/sec 

Rs./Min Rs./Min Paise 
/sec 

Paise 
/sec 

Rs./Min Rs./
Min 

Rs./
Min 

Rs./Min Rs./
Min 

Rs./Min Rs./
Min 

Rs./Min 

60 
sec 

60 
sec 

1 sec 1 sec 60 
sec 

60 
sec 

1 sec 1 sec 15 sec 15 sec 15 sec 15 sec 60 sec 60 sec 60 sec 60 sec 

O/G -
Local/STD 

1.00 0.80 1.2p 1.2p 1.00 0.80 1.2p 1.2p 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 

I/C 0.75 0.45 1.2p 0.75p free free 1.2p 0.75p 0.5 0.45 0.5 0.45 0.5 0.45 0 0 

SMS Charges in Rs./SMS (max 160 character) 

Local 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 
# 

0.00/ 
0.30 

# 
0.00/ 
0.30 

# 
0.00/ 
0.30 

# 
0.00/ 
0.30 

National 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Internati
onal 

5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

Local/ 
National 
(Roami
ng) 

1 0.25 1.00/1.5 0.25 1.00/1.5 0.25 0.8 0.25 0.8 0.25 0.8 0.25 0.8 0.25 0.8 0.25 

# On-net / Off-net  

                                

  



                                                                                                                        
2. All the other terms and conditions will remain same. 
3. The circle-specific plans and any other corporate office plans not stated above, also to be 

revised accordingly to comply with “The Telecommunication Tariff (Sixtieth Amendment) order, 
2015 No. 3 of 2015”. 

4. The above tariff will be applicable with effect from 01.05.2015. The implementation of the 
tariff is to be made in accordance with 43rd Amendment of Telecom Tariff Order and 
orders/guidelines/clarifications issued by TRAI from time to time. 

5. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this Regard. 
Press note and proper advertisement as deemed fit may be made. Circles may also send SMS 
conveying the above tariff to the customers. 

6. Circles have to update their website and report the same to TRAI as per tariff reporting 
requirement of TRAI. 

7. This circular is issued based on the approval of the Competent Authority in P&P CM cell File 
No.3-72/2012/P&P-CM. Queries/clarifications/feedback in respect of above tariff may be 
addressed to Product and Pricing- CM Section, C.O., BSNL, New Delhi and monthly feedback 
may be sent on hqcm.pp@gmail.com, hqcm_pp@bsnl.co.in. 

 
 

  
 

To 
All CGMs- Telecom Circles/ Telephone Districts.   

Copy to: 

1) CMD, BSNL. 
2) Directors- CM/CFA/EB/HR/Fin, BSNL. 
3) ED-Fin/CA/NB, BSNL. 
4) All PGMs / GMs, BSNL C.O. 
5) GM (IT) - for making necessary updation in website and place in news item. 
6) Sr. GM (Sales & Marketing)- for marketing initiative. 
7) GMs (CMTS/CDMA-Billing Centre).  
8) GM (VAS-Tech)/GM (NWO)/PGM (Regulation), BSNL C.O. 
9) Director General P & T Audit, Delhi- 110054. 
10) OL Section –for Hindi version. 
11) Guard file.  

  
 
 


